Form-A

FORM OF ORDER SHEET

Court or			
_			10/12
- 12	Restoration Appli	ication No	1.5755/2024

	-	Restoration Application No. 361/2024	
S.No.	Date of order Proceedings	Order or other proceedings with signature of judge	
1.	2	3	
1	07.11.2024	The application for restoration of Service Appea	
		No. 5726/2021 submitted today by Mr. Aimal Khar	
		barkandi Advocate. It is fixed for hearing before	
		Division Bench at Peshawar on 18.11.2024. Parcha	
	\	Pehsi given to counsel for the applicant.	
		By order of the Chairman	
	1	a Start	
		REGISTRAR	
		F -	
		i ,	
		.*.	
		: *	

BEFORE THE SERVICE TRIBUNAL, KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA, PESHAWAR

\$.Mr. No. <u>('>b/</u> /2024
n.
Service Appeal No.5726/2021
Sheren JanApplicant/ Appellant
v/s
Govt. of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Secretary
E & SE, Civil Secretariate, PeshawarRespondents
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

INDEX

S.No.	Description	Annexure	Page No.
1.	Application for restoration		1-4
2.	Application for condonation of delay		5-6
3.	Copy of service appeal alongwith order dated 09.10.2024 and attendance sheet	AA, 86	7-13
4.	Wakalatnama	· · ·	14

Applicant/ Appellant Sheren Jan

Through

Marie & [11

Aimal Khan Barkandi Advocate High Court, Peshawar

BEFORE THE SERVICE TRIBUNAL, KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA, PESHAWAR

30

R.	Khyber Pakht Service Trib
G. I	H. No. 1361 /2024 Diagy No. 17
In	Dated & S-
Se	rvice Appeal No.5726/2021
	•
	eren Jan s/o Adam Khan, D.M Govt. High School Wanda st Ali, Tehsil & District D.I. Khan
	Applicant/ Appellant
٠.	v/s
1.	Govt. of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Secretary Elementary and Secondary Education, Civil Secretariate, Peshawar
2.	Director School and Literacy Education Department, Govt. of Khyber Pakhtunkwa, Peshawar
3.	District Education Officer, Education Department, Dera Ismail Khan
4.	Mr. Jehanzeb s/o Jamal ud Din, D.M Govt. High School Ghulam Wala, District D.I. Khan
5.	Mr. Sanaullah s/o Sher Muhammad, D.M Govt. High School Baghi Qamar, District D.I. Khan
6.	Muhammad Javed s/o Hamesh Gul, D.M Govt. High School Rangpur Shumali, Tehsil Paharpur District D.I. Khan

7. Muhammad Ehsan Qureshi, D.M Govt. Higher Secondary

School Kot Jai, District D.I. Khan

8. Muhammad Azhar s/o Muhammad Anwar, D.M Govt. High School Budh, District D.I. Khan

\$

- 9. Fida Muhammad s/o Ghulam Siddique, D.M Govt. High School Gumal Kalan, District D.I. Khan
- 10. Muhammad Ayub Khan s/o Amanullah, D.M Govt. Higher Secondary School Chdhvan, District D.I. Khan
- 11. Kalam Ullah s/o Abdul Ahad, D.M Govt. High School Wanda Moazam, District D.I. Khan
- 12. Muhammad Asif Saeed s/o Muhammad Saeed, D.M Govt. Middle School Chah Lal Wala, District D.I. Khan
- 13. Sibghat Ullah s/o Mulazim Hussain, D.M Govt. High School Hafiz Abad, D.I. Khan
- 14. Mehraban Khan s/o Muhammad Ramzan, D.M Govt. Middle School Thoya Fazil, District D.I. Khan
- 15. Muhammad Yaqoob s/o Muhammad Hashim, D.M Govt. Middle School Adda Himat, District D.I. Khan
- 16. Hameed Ullah s/o Aslam Khan, D.M Govt. High School Zarni Khel, District D.I. Khan
- 17. Muhammad Akhtar s/o Haq Nawaz, D.M Govt. Middle School No. 1 Prova, District D.I. Khan
- 18. Daud Khan s/o Muhammad Nawaz, D.M Govt. High School Nawab, District D.I. Khan

.....Respondents

<u>Application</u> for restoration of the titled appeal which has been dismissed in default vide order dated 09.10.2024

Respectfully submitted;

シン

- That the titled appeal has been dismissed in default on 09.10.2024 by the hon'ble Tribunal due to nonappearance of the applicant/ appellant in the case. (Copy of the service appeal alongwith order dated 09.10.2024 is annexure "AA")
- 2. That the case was under adjudication at D.I. Khan Bench/ Camp Court of this hon'ble Tribunal, however, due to law and order situation at District D.I. Khan, the above appeal was referred/ transferred to Principal Seat at Peshawar. After transfer of the appeal to Peshawar, the applicant was not informed about the date fixed in the case and as such could not put his appearance in the case.
- 3. That the counsel of the applicant/ appellant also belongs to D.I. Khan and practices there and did not know about the date fixed, hence, he also could not make his presence in the case.
- 4. That the applicant did not know about the date fixed in the appeal. The absence of the applicant was neither intentional nor willful but due to the above reasons.
- 5. That the appeal is of the year 2021 and since then the applicant has always pursued and the attended the case. Moreover, the case has become mature for final adjudication and in these circumstances, dismissing the appeal in default in not justifiable.
- 6. That the matter agitated in the case relates to promotion of the applicant and valuable rights of the applicant are attached with the appeal.

PAKHTUNKHWA, PESHAWAR

C.M. No/2024
In .
C.M. No/2024
In
Service Appeal No.5726/2021
Sheren JanApplicant/ Appellant
v/s
Govt. of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Secretary
E & SE, Civil Secretariate, PeshawarRespondents

Application for condonation of delay (if any) in filing the accompanying application

Respectfully submitted;

- 1. That this application is filed alongwith the accompanying application in the hon'ble Tribunal.
- That the applicant came to know about the order dated
 09.10.2024 whereby the appeal of the applicant has been dismissed in default.

7. That a few days ago the applicant came to know about the dismissal order, hence, the application in hand is well within time and there is no legal embargo in restoring the titled appeal.

It is, therefore, prayed that the titled appeal may kindly be restored for decision on merits.

Applicant/Appellant

Sheren Jan

Through

Advocate High Court, Peshawar

Aimal Khan Barkandi

AFFIDAVIT

I do hereby affirm on oath that this application has been drafted as per instructions of my client the contents of which are true and correct to the best of knowledge and belief.

Deponent

- 3. That the application for restoration is well within time, however, to avoid any technicality and complexity in future, the applicant is filing this application.
- 4. That moreover, the law and order situation at D.I. Khan is worse, hence, the applicant could not inquire about the date fixed in the case.

It is, therefore, prayed that the delay (if any) in filing the application for restoration may kindly be condoned in the best interest of justice.

Applicant/ Appellant

Sheren Jan

Through

Aimal Khan Barkandi

Advocate High Court, Peshawar

AFFIDAVIT

I do hereby affirm on oath that this application has been drafted as per instructions of my client the contents of which are true and correct to the best of knowledge and belief.

 $O_{\partial lh}$

Commis

Deponent





BEFORE THE TRIBUNAL KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR

CAMP OFFICE D.I.KHAN

Service Appeal No ______D/2021

"AA"

Sheren Jan S/O Adam Khan DM Govt High School Wanda Dost Ali Tehsil & District D.I.Khan

Appellant -

VERSUS

- Govt of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
 Through Secretary Elementary and Secondary Education
 Civil Secretariat Feshawar.
- Director School and Literacy
 Education Department
 Govt of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
 Civil Secretariat Feshawar.
- District Education Officer
 Education Department
 Dera Ismail Khan
- Mr. Jahanzeb S/G Jamal Ud Din
 D.M Govt High School Ghulam Wala
 District D.I.Khan
- Mr. Sanaullah S/O Sher Muhammadi
 D.M Govt High School Baghi Qamar
 District D.I.Khan
- Muhammad Javed S/O Hamesh Gul D.M Govt High School Rangpur Shumali Tehsil Paharpur District Dd.Khan
- 7. Muhammad Ehsan Qureshi
 D.M Govt Higher Secondary School Kot Jai
 District D.I.Khan
- 8. Muhammad Azhar S/O Muhammad Anwar D.M Govt High School Budh District D.I.Khan
- Fida Muhammad S/O Ghulam Siddique
 D.M Govt High School Gumal Kalan
 District D.I.Khan
- 10. Muhammad Ayub Khan S/O Amanullah D.M Govt Higher Secondary School Chdhyan District D.I.Khan

Advocate High Court egal Advisor Wapita Pesco

ANTESTED

Ser ice Tribunat
Ser seattewas

& cane.





- ¥11. Kalam Ullah S/O Abdul Ahad

 D.M Govt High School Wanda Moazam

 District D.I.Khan
 - 12. Muhammad Asif Saeed S/O Muhammad Saeed D.M Govt Middle School Chah Lal Wala District D.I.Khan
 - 13. Sibghat Ullah S/C Mulazim Hussain D.M Govt High School Hafiz Abad District D.I.Khan
 - 14. Mehrban Khan S/O Muhammad Ramzan D.M Govt Middle School Thoya Fazil District D.I.Khan
 - 15. Muhammad Yaqbob S/O Muhammad Hashim
 D.M Govt Middlé School Adda Himat
 District D.I.Khan
 - 16. Hameed Ullah S/O Alam Khan
 D.M Govt High School Zarni Khel
 District D.I.Khan
 - 17. Muhammad Akhtar S/O Haq Nawaz D.M Govt Middle School No.1 Prova District D.I.Khan
 - 18. Daud Khan S/O Muhammad Nawaz
 D.M Govt High School Nawab
 District D.I.Khan

Manual Contraction of the second

Respondents

SELL WAL

SERVICE APPEAL UNDER SECTION 4 OF KPK SERVICE TRIBUNAL ACT 1974

Prayer:-

On acceptance of instant Service appeal this honorable Tribunal may be pleased to pass ludgment by declaring that seniority list of Drawing Master issued on 13-11-2020 being wrong, void and incorrect and is to be rectified by correcting the date of appointments of respondents 4 to 18 and appellant is to be promoted on the post of senior Drawing Master (BPS-16) like respondents 4 to 13 in the interest of justice.

Respectfully Sir,

- 1. That appellant had filed writ Petition No. 138/2005 in Peshawar High Court Bench Dera Ismail Khan titled Muhammad Saleemi and Oamar Gul V/S Govt of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa and other against illegal and unlawful appointments od Drawing Masters in NOV 2003 without conducting test and interview and without completion of Codal formalities mentioned in advertisement of NOV 2003 published in Daily KHABRAIN (روزنام فرزنام فرزن
- 2. That Honourable High Court D.I.Khan/ dispose of the ibid writ petition on 16-12-2005 in the following manner:





"We therefore direct the official respondents to retain the candidates appointed against the merit quota and fix their seniority at serial No. 4 and 8 on the roster and appoint the eligible candidates on the basis of their seniority in batch/year of obtaining certificates of Drawing Masters and then inter se seniority within the batch/year according to their merit after the result of written test and interview and the services of those who are not falling within the above mentioned formula be terminated with immediate effect from today. We further firect that writ petition of such petitioners, who do not have right to a vacancy/ post according to the above mentioned formula, shall stand dismissed, it is however observed that any appointee, whether he is or is not a party /respondents in this case and who has been appointed against the post of drawing Master on or after 27-12-2003 under the directions of this court or any other court of competent Jurisdiction shall be retained in services and the junior most on the list according to the above formula shall not be appointed or as the case may be retained in service".

Copy of Judgment dated 16-12-2005 is enclosed and marked as Annexure 8.

- 3. That there after Honourable High Court constituted legal committee on 07-07-2006 comprising on some senior Advocates and the then EDO Mr. Abdul Rahim Khan to examine and scrutinize the relevant documents as well as illegal/ unlawful appointments of Drawing Masters made by respondents No. 3.
- 4. That after scrutinization of all unlawful appointments of Drawing Master report wad submitted by legal committee and 25 person were appointed by respondents No. 3 vide endorsement No 20976-79 dated 01-08-2006 in which name of appellant is available at serial No. 2. Copy of appointment letter Dated 01-08-2006 is enclosed and marked as Annexure "C".
- 5. That while preparing and displaying seniority list issued vide endorsement No. 23488-96 dated 13-11-2020 by respondents No. 3 it was observed with great concern that date of appointment of respondents 4 to 18 were wrongly shown in the alleged seniority list with malafide intensions to show then senior which is reproduced as under:-

S.No	Respondents Name	Respondents No	Actual Date of Appointment vide endorsement No 20976-79 dated 01-08-2006	Date of Appointment mentioned in the Seniority List
1.	Jahanzeb	4	01-08-2006	31-01-2004
2. ′	Sana Ullah	5	01-08-2005	1-2-2004
3.	Muhammad Javed	6 ,	01-08-2006	06-02-2004
4.	Muhammad Ehsan Qureshi,	7	01-08-2006	01-04-2005
5.	Muhamad Azhar	8	01-08-2006	01-03-2004
6.	Fida Muhammad	9	01-08-2006	02-09-2004
7.	Muhammad Ayub	10	01-08-2006	16-10-2004
· 8.	Kalam Ullah	11	01-08-2006	14-02-2005
9.	Muhammad Asif Saeed	12.	01-08-2006	01-04-2005
10.	Mehrban Khan	14 .	01-08-2006	04-04-2005
11.	Muhammad Yaqoob	15	01-08-2006	04-04-2005
.12.	Sibghat Ullah	13,	01-08-2006	21-04-2005
13.	Hameed Ullah	16	01-08-2006	09-05-2005
14.	Muhammad Akhtar	17	01-08-2006	21-10-2005
15.	Daud Khan	18	01-08-2006	10-05-2006

and the same

oblin M

It thus reveals that date of appointment of respondents No. 4 to 18 are not actual in the alleged seniority list. So due to malafide and fraud they were declared senior from appellant by respondents No. 3 where as apparently they are at par with him.

6. That thereaften some respondents 4 to 13 were promoted to the post of senior Drawing Master (BPS-16) vide endorsement No. 7058-75/AE-II/Promotion dated 13-03-2019 and 342-47/AE-II/SDM/promotion dated 07-01-2021 on the basis of wrong date of appointments, mentioned in the alleged sonority list. "It is necessary to mention that their services were terminatable in the light of decision given by Honourable High Court in his Judgment dated 16-12-2005 as they has misconceived the facts and wrong baseless information were provided at the time of their selection without test and interview." However it can easily be assessed from supra 5 of the instant appeal that appellant's date of appointment of appellant is the same (01-08-2006) as that of respondents 4 to 8 bat the same were changed altered with malafide intention by respondents No 3 for illegal gain.

Copy of Seniority list issued on 13-11-2020 is enclosed and marked as Annexure D.

Copy of promotion letters dated 13-03-2019 and 07-01-2021 are enclosed and marked as Annexure F and F

- 7. That being aggrieved from the alleged seniority list dated 13-11-2020 in respect of Drawing Mas ters and promoting respondents No. 4 to 13 on 13-03-2019 and 07-01-2021 on the basis of alleged seniority list, appellant filed department Appeal dated 30-12-2020 as and when it came into the knowledge of Petitioner about the irregularity and blunder committed by respondent No. 3 in the alleged seniority list and then promoting them illegally and without lawful authority.

 Copy of departmental appeal is enclosed and marked as Annexure
- 8. That while not responding to departmental appeal of appellant and also not rectifying/correcting the allegation in the alleged ibid seniority list within stipulated period of 90. days appellant now approaches this Honourable tribunal through instant service appeal for redressel of his legitimate and llegal rights inter alia in the following Grounds.

GROUND

- 1. That alleged senidrity list dated 30-11-2020 issued by respondents No. 3 is wrong, void and incorrect and appellant has wrongly been shown Junior from respondents 4 to 18, While mentioning incorrect date of appointments of ibid respondents and Official respondents are liable to correct the date of appointments of ibid respondents in the alleged seniority list and appellant is required to be declared at Par.
- 2. That official respondents to No. 1 to 3 committed further mistake/ blunder when some of the respondents 4 to 13 were promoted to the post of senior Drawing Master BPS-16 on the basis of alleged void seniority fist dated 13-11-2021. But appellant being at par with them was dropped for the reasons not known to him.
- 3. That as per verdict of the judgement dated 16-12-2005 on writ petition No. 138-D/2005 services of the respondents 4 to 18 were terminateable as they were not eligible for appointment on post of Drawing Master as they had not fulfilled the required codal formalities mentioned in the advertisement published on November 2003 in Daily KHABRAIN. The official respondents not only saved their services in malafide manner but their actual date of appointment i.e. 01-08-2006 was altered in the alleged seniority

New State of the S



list dated 13-11-2020 which clearly reveals that respondents 4 to 19 have wrongly and unlawfully declared them senior from appellant by official respondents So as such legal and legitimate rights of appellant have been usurped and he has been deprived with malafide intentions.

- 4. That petitioner is noble and peace-full citizen of Pakistan and his fundamental rights are secured and guaranteed under the constitution of Islamic Republic of Pakistan 1973 and official respondents are not liable to deprive him from his constitutional and legal rights.
- 5. That appellant's counsel may by allowed to raise additional grounds during the course of arguments. In view of submissions made above it is humbly prayed that instant service appeal of the appellant may be accepted as prayed for in the heading of the appeal in the interest of justice.

Appellant.

Dated: 24-04-2021

Auhammad Iqbal Kundi

Advocate High Court

<u>AFFIDAV</u>IT

I Sheren Jan S/O Adam Khan do hereby solemnly affirm on eath and state that contents of his service appeal are correct and nothing has been concealed from this Honourable

Cated: 24-04-2021

Deponent

Certified to be ture copy

Khyile Fakhunkhwa Service Tribunal.

Probawar



None present on behalf of the appellant. Mr. Asif Masood Ali Shah, Deputy District Attorney for official respondents present.

Despite repeated calls at different intervals until the court's rising, none appeared on behalf of the appellant.

In view of the above, this appeal is dismissed in default for want of prosecution. File be consigned to the record room.

ANNOUNCED 09.10.2024

> (Rashida Bano) Member (Judicial)

(Aurange Member (Judicial)

Nacem A e ture cop Certified to Khyber Pakhbinkhwa Service Khyber Pakhtunkhwa vice Tribunal. Name of Applicant. Peshawar Humber of Words/Page Copying Fee UrgenVordinary Name & Sign of Copyist Uate of Completion of Copy

Date of Delivery of Copy

(ZATE) X10 : 319 أشراكيها 100 10 16 2/10 1 110% 10 1 1 10 10 乳杆剂 15 30 58 28 51) 56 7/ T 1) 52 54 23 22 D 12 50 61 4/7 81 74 11 91 91 Th 20 551; 15°. PL 13 1910 75T 15 191 11 07/6 01 1917 8 त्राष्ट्र 9 7 B जानेतार 1 5W 15/60 772 10 311. L' CUE olli ? \d\. 751 113 1.1 145. 188. 7.70-65

18

